more than \$6,500, and the annual salary of the county treasurer at not less than \$5,200 and not more than \$6,200. The salaries, as determined by the board of county commissioners, shall be retroactive to January 1, 1963. These salaries shall be in addition to any fees.

Sec. 2. The salaries as provided in section 1 may be adjusted as provided in Minnesota Statutes, Section 375.43.

Sec. 3. This act is effective upon its approval by a majority of the members of the board of county commissioners of Wilkin county and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved March 29, 1963.

CHAPTER 129-H. F. No. 597

[Coded]

An act authorizing any city, village, borough, or town excepting cities of the first class to appropriate money to the county historical society and to levy taxes therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [138.053] County historical society; tax levy; cities, villages, boroughs, or towns. The governing body of any city, village, borough, or town excepting cities of the first class may appropriate annually an amount from its general fund of not to exceed one mill of the assessed value of the taxable property in the city, village, borough, or town, but not to exceed \$500, to be paid to the historical society of their respective county to be used for the promotion of historical work and to aid in defraying the expenses of carrying on the historical work in said county. No city, village, borough, or town may appropriate any funds for the benefit of any historical society unless such society shall be affiliated with and approved by the Minnesota historical society.

Approved March 29, 1963.

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.